[I]t is clear that the Plaintiff had the right to off-set his mortgage obligation to ISN 

with the obligation owed to him by ISN under his employment contract on June 

24, 2010.  Once the Plaintiff submitted the set-off and his check in the amount of 

Nine Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars ($9,295.00), the set-off of the 

obligations occurred by operation of law.  At that moment, the Plaintiff owed 

nothing further to ISN.  This result is consistent with Pennsylvania law going 

back to the Defalcation Act of 1705, and the common law coming thereafter.